## Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

## **Act 711 of the Regular Session**

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: \$3/20/07	
2	86th General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2007		SENATE BILL 776
4			
5	By: Senator Whitaker		
6			
7		E. A. A. A. A. E. D. E. A. I.	
8		For An Act To Be Entitled	
9		AMEND ARKANSAS CODE § 19-4-906	
10		G MOTOR VEHICLE RESTRICTIONS FOR	
11		STITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION;	AND FOR
12	OTHER PURP	OSES.	
13			
14		Subtitle	
15	TO AMEN	ND INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER	
16	EDUCATI	ON MOTOR VEHICLE PROVISIONS.	
17			
18			
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GEN	ERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARE	KANSAS:
20			
21	SECTION 1. Arkansa	as Code § 19-4-906(a), regarding	motor vehicle
22	restrictions for various	state agencies, authorities, boa	ards, commissions,
23	departments, and institu	tions of higher education, is ame	ended to read as
24	follows:		
25	(a) None of the f	unds appropriated for the various	s state agencies,
26	authorities, boards, com	missions, departments, and instit	tutions of higher
27	education listed below sl	hall be used to purchase, lease i	for over thirty (30)
28	days, operate, repair, o	r provide services for more than	the maximum number
29	of passenger motor vehic	les as set out in this section, e	except in an
30	emergency as proclaimed 1	by the Governor. Passenger motor	r vehicles are
31	defined as those license	d for highway use, including, but	t not limited to,
32	automobiles, trucks, and	vans. Mileage reimbursement for	employees'
33	utilization of their pers	sonal automobiles shall not be de	eemed to be included
34	in this restriction.		
35			

1			
2			
3			
4			Maximum Authorized
5		Agency, Authority, Board,	Number of Passenger
6	Item	Commission, or Institution of Higher	Motor Vehicles in any
7	No.	Education	Year
8			
9	(001)	Abstracters' Board of Examiners	0
10	(002)	Adv. Com. for Reg. of Landscape Architects	0
11	(003)	Adv. Council for Vo-Tech Education	2
12	(004)	Board of Corrections	6
13	(005)	Department of Aeronautics	1
14	(006)	Arkansas Economic Development Commission	31
15	(007)	Arkansas State Highway and Trans. Dept	(NOAA) 0
16	(008)	Arkansas State University	<del>96</del> <u>131</u>
17	(009)	Arkansas State University - Beebe	8
18	(010)	Arkansas Tech University	<del>50</del> <u>55</u>
19	(011)	Athletic Commission	0
20	(012)	Bank Department	22
21	(013)	Board of Architects	0
22	(014)	Board of Barber Examiners	0
23	(015)	Board of Chiropractic Examiners	0
24	(016)	Board of Collection Agencies	0
25	(017)	Board of Cosmetology	0
26	(018)	Board of Dental Examiners	1
27	(019)	Board of Embalmers & Funeral Directors	0
28	(020)	Board of Examiners in Psychology	0
29	(021)	Board of Examiners in Speech-Language	
30		Pathology and Audiology	0
31	(022)	Board of Hearing Aid Dispensers	0
32	(023)	Board of Nursing	1
33	(024)	Board of Public Accountancy	0
34	(025)	Board of Reg. for Prof. Engs. & Land Surve	eyors 0
35	(026)	Board of Registration for Foresters	0
36	(027)	Board of Registration for Prof. Soil Class	sifiers 0

1	(028)	Board of Sanitarians	0
2	(029)	Social Work Licensing Board	0
3	(030)	Board of Massage Therapy	0
4	(031)	Bureau of Standards	34
5	(032)	Burial Association Board	2
6	(033)	Cemetery Board	0
7	(034)	Commission on Law Enforcement Standards &	
8		Training	15
9	(035)	Contractors Licensing Board	1
10	(036)	Crime Information Center	11
11	(037)	Crime Laboratory	15
12	(038)	Dept. of Computer Services	7
13	(039)	Dept. of Correction	254
14	(040)	Dept. of Education - General Education Division	10
15	(041)	Dept. of Education - Migrant Student Record	
16		Transfer System	1
17	(042)	Dept. of Education - Vo-Tech Division	22
18	(043)	Dept. of Education - Vo-Tech Schools	280
19	(044)	Dept. of Fin. and Admin Racing Division	1
20	(045)	Dept. of Fin. and Admin Alcoholic Beverage	
21		Control Div Administration Division	1
22	(046)	Dept. of Fin. and Admin Alcoholic Beverage	
23		Control Div.	22
24	(047)	Dept. of Fin. and Admin Management Services	
25		Div.	44
26	(048)	Dept. of Fin. and Admin Revenue Div.	168
27	(049)	Div. of Health of the Dept. of Health and Human	
28		Services	111
29	(050)	Dept. of Higher Education	2
30	(051)	Dept. of Health and Human Services	444
31	(052)	Dept. of Labor	9
32	(053)	Dept. of Arkansas Heritage	11
33	(054)	Dept. of Parks and Tourism	187
34	(055)	Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality	57
35	(056)	Dept. of Veterans' Affairs and the Veterans'	
36		Home Div.	11

As Engrossed: S3/20/07 SB776

1	(057)	Development Finance Authority	3	
2	(058)	Disabled Veterans' Service Office	0	
3	(059)	Soil and Water Conservation Commission	8	
4	(060)	Forestry Commission	396	
5	(061)	East Arkansas Community College	9	<u>10</u>
6	(062)	Educational Television Commission	14	
7	(063)	Employment Security Department	27	
8	(064)	Arkansas Fire Protection Licensing Board	0	
9	(065)	Game and Fish Commission	400	
10	(066)	National Park Community College	16	
11	(067)	Arkansas Geological Commission	18	
12	(068)	Health Building Commission	0	
13	(069)	Health Services Permit Agency	1	
14	(070)	Henderson State University	45	
15	(071)	History Commission, Dept. of Parks and Tourism	3	
16	(072)	Insurance Dept.	6	
17	(073)	Administrative Office of the Courts	3	
18	(074)	Livestock and Poultry Commission	81	
19	(075)	Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board	4	
20	(076)	Manufactured Home Commission	3	
21	(077)	Medical Board	0	
22	(078)	Military Department	20	
23	(079)	Arkansas Northeastern College	26	
24	(080)	Motor Vehicle Commission	5	
25	(081)	North Arkansas College	<del>26</del>	<u>28</u>
26	(082)	Arkansas Department of Emergency Management	15	
27	(083)	Office of the Prosecutor Coordinator	0	
28	(084)	Oil and Gas Commission	17	
29	(085)	Pharmacy Board	1	
30	(086)	Phillips Community College of the University of		
31		Arkansas	27	
32	(087)	Plant Board	30	
33	(088)	Public Employees' Retirement System	5	
34	(089)	Public Service Commission	27	
35	(090)	Real Estate Commission	3	
36	(091)	Revenue Building Commission	0	

As Engrossed: S3/20/07 SB776

1	(092)	Rich Mountain Community College	<del>10</del>	<u>12</u>
2	(093)	School for the Blind	8	
3	(094)	School for the Deaf	14	
4	(095)	Securities Department	5	
5	(096)	Science & Technology Authority	1	
6	(097)	Southern Arkansas University - Magnolia	46	
7	(098)	South Arkansas Community College	17	<u>20</u>
8	(099)	Southern Arkansas University - Environmental		
9		Academy	2	<u>3</u>
10	(100)	Southern Arkansas University - Fire Training		
11		Academy	<del>19</del>	<u>22</u>
12	(101)	SAU - Tech	8	<u>15</u>
13	(102)	Soybean Promotion Board	0	
14	(103)	Spinal Cord Commission	3	
15	(104)	State Building Services	22	
16	(105)	State Dept. for Soc. Sec. Admin. Dis. Det.	3	
17	(106)	State Highway and Transportation Dept.	2,300	
18	(107)	State Highway Employees Retirement System	0	
19	(108)	State Library	29	
20	(109)	State Podiatry Examining Board	0	
21	(110)	State Police	725	
22	(111)	Code Revision Commission	0	
23	(112)	Student Loan Authority	2	
24	(113)	Teacher Retirement System	4	
25	(114)	State Highway and Transportation Dept.	43	
26	(115)	Univ. of Ark. at Fayetteville	<del>563</del>	<u>594</u>
27	(116)	Univ. of Ark. at Little Rock	75	
28	(117)	Univ. of Ark. at Monticello	64	
29	(118)	Univ. of Ark. at Pine Bluff	<del>49</del>	<u>75</u>
30	(119)	Univ. of Ark. for Medical Sciences	<del>73</del>	<u>94</u>
31	(120)	Univ. of Central Ark.	<del>75</del>	100
32	(121)	Veterans' Child Welfare Service Office	0	
33	(122)	Veterinary Medical Examining Board	0	
34	(123)	War Memorial Stadium Commission	3	
35	(124)	Waterways Commission	1	
36	(125)	Water Well Construction Commission	2	

1	(126)	Univ. of Ark. at Fort Smith	29
2	(127)	Workers' Compensation Commission	25
3	(128)	Northwest Arkansas Community College	<del>16</del> <u>20</u>
4	(129)	Arkansas School for Mathematics and Sciences	14
5	(130)	Mid-South Community College	<del>11</del> <u>13</u>
6	(131)	Pulaski Technical College	25
7	(132)	University of Arkansas Community College at Hope	20
8	(133)	University of Arkansas Community College at	
9		Batesville	10
10	(134)	University of Arkansas Community College at	
11		Morrilton	16
12	(135)	Arkansas State University - Mountain Home	10
13	(136)	Arkansas State University - Newport	<del>9</del> <u>10</u>
14	(137)	Black River Technical College	12
15	(138)	Cossatot Community College of the Univ. of	
16		Arkansas	<del>13</del> <u>20</u>
17	(139)	Ouachita Technical College	10
18	(140)	Ozarka College	12
19	(141)	Southeast Arkansas College	6
20	(142)	<u> Arkansas State University - System Office</u>	<u>9</u>
21			
22	SECTION	2. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is found and determined	by the
23	General Assem	ably of the State of Arkansas that various changes i	n law are
24	needed for th	ne institutions of higher education, including the a	uthorization
25	of additional	vehicles to maintain efficient operations of campu	ses; and that
26	this act is n	necessary because the use of the vehicles is to begi	n at the
27	onset of fiscal year 2008. Therefore, an emergency is declared to exist and		
28	this act bein	ng necessary for the preservation of the public peac	e, health,
29	and safety sh	nall become effective on July 1, 2007.	
30			
31		/s/ Whitaker	
32			
33		APPROV	ED: 3/30/2007
34			
35			

36